upon errors of law occurring at the trial, and upon no other ground; and the court shall specify such errors in its order or memorandum, but upon appeal, such order granting a new trial may be sustained for errors of law prejudicial to respondent other than those specified by the trial court;

- (e) (f) From an order which, in effect, determines the action, and prevents a judgment from which an appeal might be taken;
- (f) (g) From a final order or judgment made or rendered in proceedings supplementary to execution;
- (g) (h) Except as otherwise provided by statute, from the final order or judgment affecting a substantial right made in a special proceeding, provided that the appeal must be taken within the time limited for appeal from an order;
- (h) (i) If the district court certifies that the question presented is important and doubtful, from an order which denies a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted or from an order which denies a motion for summary judgment.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 608—S. F. No. 1750

An act relating to costs and disbursements in the Supreme Court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 607.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 607.01, is amended to read:
- 607.01 Supreme court; costs and disbursements. Subdivision 1. Costs in the supreme court may be allowed, in the discretion of the court, as follows:
- (1) To the prevailing party, upon a judgment in his favor on the merits, not exceeding \$25;
 - (2) Upon dismissal, not exceeding \$10.
 - Subd. 2. In all cases the prevailing party shall be allowed his

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

disbursements necessarily paid or incurred unless otherwise ordered by the court.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 609—S. F. No. 1784

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Big Stone Lake State Park; changing the boundaries thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Big Stone Lake State Park. The lands hereinafter described in this section having been previously designated as within the boundaries of Big Stone Lake State Park are hereby eliminated from such boundaries:

The following described tracts in township 123 north, range 48 west, in Big Stone county, Minnesota:

All of government lots 4, 5, and 6 in section 6;

The following described tract in township 123 north, range 49 west, in Big Stone county, Minnesota:

All of section 1:

The following described tracts in township 124 north, range 49 west, in Big Stone county, Minnesota:

All of sections 23, 26, and 36;

The following described tracts in section 25, township 124 north, range 49 west, in Big Stone county, Minnesota:

The west 330 feet of the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter; all of government lot 1; and all those parts of government lot 2 and the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter lying southwesterly of the following described line: beginning at the south quarter corner of said section 25, the same being the southeast corner of government lot 2, thence northwesterly in a straight line to the northeast corner of government lot 1.

Approved May 22, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.